

Sawnie A. McEntire  
Ian B. Salzer  
**PARSONS MCENTIRE MCCLEARY PLLC**  
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4400  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Tel. (214) 237-4300  
smcentire@pmmlaw.com  
isalzer@pmmlaw.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiff Hunter Mountain Investment Trust*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Reorganized Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-34054-sgj11

**MARK S. KIRSCHNER, AS LITIGATION TRUSTEE  
OF THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST**

**Plaintiff,**

v.

**JAMES D. DONDERO; SCOTT ELLINGTON; ISAAC  
LEVENTON; GRANT JAMES SCOTT III; STRAND  
ADVISORS, INC.; NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.;  
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND  
ADVISORS, L.P.; DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST  
AND NANCY DONDERO, AS TRUSTEE OF  
DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST; GET GOOD  
TRUST AND GRANT JAMES SCOTT III, AS  
TRUSTEE OF GET GOOD TRUST; HUNTER  
MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST; CLO  
HOLDCO, LTD.; CHARITABLE DAF HOLDCO,**

Adv. Pro. No. 21-03076-sgj



---

LTD.; CHARITABLE DAF FUND, LP; HIGHLAND DALLAS FOUNDATION; RAND PE FUND I, LP, SERIES 1; MASSAND CAPITAL, LLC; MASSAND CAPITAL, INC.; AND SAS ASSET RECOVERY, LTD.

**Defendants.**

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EMERGENCY VERIFIED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiff Hunter Mountain Investment Trust ("Plaintiff" or "HMIT") respectfully submits this Supplemental Brief in Support of its Emergency Verified Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, Preliminary Injunction and Receivership [Doc. 379] ("TRO") and Motion for Expedited Discovery [Doc. 380] ("Discovery Motion") (collectively, the "Motions"), as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Introduction .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. Statement Regarding the Bankruptcy Court’s Continuing Role as Magistrate Over Pre-Trial Matters in Accordance With Usual Practice.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>III. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over Pre-Trial Matters; The Assignment of Claims to HMIT Changes Nothing .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>IV. The Court Has the Authority to Issue an Asset-Freezing Injunction to Prevent Defendants’ Intentional Dissipation and Secretion of Assets.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>V. The Evidence of Intentional Dissipation of Assets is Strong .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>VI. The Court May Tailor Its Injunctive Relief if Appropriate.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>VII. Conclusion.....</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied Dev. of Ala. LLC v. Forever 21, Inc. (In re Forever 21, Inc.)*, 623 B.R. 53 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020) ..... 19

*Amegy Bank N.A. v. Monarch Flight II, LLC*, No. 4:11-CV-3218, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140874 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2011)..... 15

*Animale Grp., Inc. v. Sunny’s Perfume Inc.*, 256 F. App’x 707 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 17

*Bank of Am., N.A. v. Mega World Builder Corp.*, No. 4:24-CV-3021, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203763 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2024)..... 16

*Doe v. Roman Cath. Church of Archdiocese of New Orleans*, 588 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D. La. 2022 ) ..... 11

*Double Eagle Energy Servs., L.L.C. v. Markwest Utica EMG, L.L.C.*, 936 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

*Epley v. Lopez*, No. 23-10374, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 9448 (5th Cir. 2025) ..... 13

*Freeport-McMoRan Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.*, 498 U.S. 426 (1991) ..... 10, 12, 13

*French v. Fisher*, No. 1:17-CV-248-DAE, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232723 (W.D. Tex. 2018) . 17

*FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.*, 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 26

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.*, 541 U.S. 567 (2004)..... 11

*In re Acis Capital Mgmt., L.P.*, Nos. 18-30264-SGJ-11, 18-30265-SGJ-11, 2019 Bankr. LEXIS 292 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 21

*In re Briar Creek Corp. Center Assoc. Ltd.*, 486 B.R. 681 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2013)..... 18

*In re FiberTower Network Servs. Corp.*, 482 B.R. 169 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2012)..... 14

*In re RGV Smiles by Rocky L. Salinas D.D.S. P.A.*, 626 B.R. 278 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2021)..... 19

*Janvey v. Alguire*, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 17, 21

*Johnson v. Couturier*, 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 23

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*, 188 F. Supp.2d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2002)..... 16, 21

*O’Dowd v. Geske*, No. SA-24-CV-00855-XR, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137973 (W.D. Tex. 2025) ..... 13

*Prep Sols., Ltd v. Lecht*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98756 (E.D. Tex. June 2, 2022) ..... 15, 20, 22

*QuarterNorth Energy LLC and Certain of its Affiliates v. Atl. Mar. Serv. (In re Fieldwood Energy LLC)*, No. 20-33948, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2867 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2021) .. 11

*Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wullschleger*, 604 U.S. 22 (2025)..... 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13

*S. Texas Lighthouse for the Blind, Inc. v. Fed. Supply Servs. Int’l, Inc.*, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157347 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020) ..... 16, 20, 22

*Sargeant v. Al Saleh*, 512 S.W.3d 399 (Tex. App. —Corpus Christi 2016, no pet.) ..... 16, 21

*SEC v. Barton*, 135 F.4th 206 (5th Cir. 2025) ..... 16

*SEC v. Shavers*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194380 (E.D. Texas Aug. 26, 2014)..... 22

*Sharp v. SSC Farms I, LLC (In re SK Foods, L.P.)*, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 6445 (E.D. Cal. April 5, 2010) ..... 16, 18, 20, 22

*Simpson v. Amerisave Mortg. Corp.*, Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-00906, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191167 (E.D. Tex. 2025) ..... 13

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*, 582 U.S. 571 (2017) ..... 26

*Tujague v. Adkins*, No. 4:18-CV-631, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171394 (E.D. Tex. 2018) ... 15, 18

*Turnkey Offshore Project Servs., LLC v. JAB Energy Solutions, LLC*, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149733 (E.D. La. Aug. 10, 2021)..... 16

*United States v. Daughtry*, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205606 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2020)..... 26

*Walker v. Doe*, No. 6:24-cv-00633-ADA, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100396 (W.D. Tex. 2025). 17, 18

*Wimbledon Fund, SPC (Class TT) v. Graybox, LLC*, Case No. 215CV06633, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134966 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2015) ..... 22, 23

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 105 ..... 14  
6 D.E. Code § 1307..... 15  
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.008..... 15, 20, 21, 22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7065 ..... 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 14, 16
